A Summary of Coronavirus Funding to Date (March 31, 2020)

Summary of Funding Provided to States for COVID-19

($ in millions)

Montana Specific Review

Sources: FFIS, NCSL, bill text, state agencies

Department
USDA
USDA
USDA (FNS)
USDA (FNS)
USDA (FNS)
USDA (FNS)

Commerce
DOJ

DHS
DHS

DHS
Independent Agencies

Independent Agencies

Independent Agencies
Independent Agencies

Interior
Interior
DOL

Program

Rural Broadband ReConnect

Distance learning and telemedicine

SNAP Contingency Reserve

Child nutrition

Emergency Food Program (TEFAP)
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance for Women,
Infants, and Children (WIC)

Economic Development Assistance programs
Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG)

Disaster Relief Fund
Firefighter Assistance Grants

Emergency Management Performance Grants
Election Security Grants

National Endowment for the Arts (NEA)

National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH)

Institute of Museum and Library Services

Assistance to Territories
Water and Related Resources
Ul administration

HR. HR.
6074 6201

Legislative Vehicle

X X X X X

X X

748

H.R. Total National
Funding

$100
25
15,510
8,800
850
500

1,500
850

45,000
100

100
400

75

75

50

55
13
1,000

State
Agency

researching

researching
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS

TBD
DOC

DMA

DNRC or
DMA
DMA

Secretary of
State
Arts Council

Historial
Society and
State
Library?
Historical
Society and
State Library

DLI

State Fiscal
Impact

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

TBD
2,943,979
federal
TBD

TBD

TBD

6.196 million

BA
Expected?

<< =< <<=

<z

Yes

Yes

Yes

Notes

90% To rural areas without broadband
Distance Learning & Telemedicine Grants. 15% state match required?
100% federal, depends on eligibility

Grant program, TBD

$850 million total; will be using the same formula allocation (adjusted in
proportion to the relative amounts statutorily designated) that was used in fiscal
year 2019 for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program;
historically funds at the state level have been utilized by Montana Board of Crime
Control (MBCC) & Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Forces (MJDFs)

$45B appropriation - $25B for disasters declared under Stafford Act. $15B in
addition to amounts designated by Congress for disaster relief.

$100M available in grants for purchase of PPE & related supplies, including
reimbursements.

$100M available in grants.

$400M available; didn't see anything about a state match required. MT amount
calculated using ratio from 2020 HAVA grant through EAC.

$75 million available nationally with 40% being distributed to State arts agencies
and regional art organizations and 60% being used for direct grants

$75.0 million available nationally for the National Endowment for the Humanities
in which 40% will be distributed to state humanities councils and 60% will be
used for direct grants

$50 million for the Institute of Museum and Library Services for, in part, grants to
states

Montana appears to meet requirements for both base & supplemental (see FFIS
Budget Brief 20-10)



DOL

DOL

DOL

ED

ED

HHS (CDC)
HHS (CDC)
HHS (CDC)

HHS (CMS)
HHS (CMS)

HHS

HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACF)
HHS (ACL)
HHS (ACL)

HHS (ACL
HHS (ACL
HHS (ACL
HHS (ACL

~—~ — ~— ~—

Grants to establish or improve short-time
compensation programs

Unemployment Insurance - Additional $600 a week in
addition to state benefit amount
Unemployment Insurance - 39 weeks of benefit

Education Stabilization Fund

Project SERV

Grants to states, localities, and tribes
Infectious Diseases Rapid Response Reserve Fund
Surveillance and analytics infrastructure

Survey and Certification
Medicaid/CHIP FMAP adjustments

Hospital Preparedness Program

Child Care and Development Block Grant
Community Services Block Grant

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
Head Start

Family Violence Prevention and Services

Child Welfare Services

Runaway and Homeless Youth

Congregate Meals and Home Delivered Meals
Home and Community-Based Supportive Services

Family Caregivers

Centers for Independent Living

Aging and Disability Resource Centers
Protection of Vulnerable Older Americans

XXX XX XX XXX

X X X X

100

TBD

TBD

30,750

100

2,450
600
500

100
Entitlement

250
3,500
1,000

900

750

45
45
25
740
200

100
85
50
20

DLI

DLI

DLI

OPI and

OCHE

N/A

DPHHS

DPHHS

DPHHS

DPHHS
DPHHS

DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS

DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS

TBD

TBD

TBD

80,151,217 Yes (OPI)
and Maybe
(OCHE)

TBD

4.6 m thus far

TBD

TBD

TBD
~80 million

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

Maybe

No

Y
Unclear
Unclear

Unclear
Y

<<zZ<<

Unclear
Y
Unclear
Y
Y

< <<=

DLI does not have a short-time compensation program. There is grant fund
available to implement a program, but not sure if DLI will go that direction.

Same as above, for 39 weeks would be $842.4 million if 36,000 unemployed

DOL will pay for state benefit amount for period, benefits start first week of
unemployment. As of end of last week 36,000 unemployed, 18,678 in January
all qualify for additional weeks of benefits

OPI estimate is $41.295 million, OCHE estimate is $30.091 million (funds may
go directly to educational units), and the Governor's Emergency Education Relief
Fund estimate is $8.765 million. The Governor's Emergency Education Relief
Fund will be allocated between secondary and post-secondary education by the
Governor.

$100 million available nationally for cleaning and disinfecting schools, providing
for mental health services and providing distance learning. According to OPI
staff, appications will be submitted by school districts directly to the U.S.
Department of Education

BA processed

Not sure how this is going to work. Seems like it will involve state and local
health departments
Certification for Medicaid and Medicare providers

Federal authority would be increased, and would reduce state spending. This
estimate is based on a full year, but the FMAP is temporary, depending upon
when the disaster is declared over.

HPP makes grants to state and local health departments

Assistance to childcare providers

Seems like this is for local community-based entities

Domestic violence shelters and hotline

This bill also includes funding for K12 meals tied to school closures.



HHS (SAMHSA)

HHS (SAMHSA)
HHS (SAMHSA)
HHS (HRSA)
HHS (HRSA)
HHS (HRSA)
HHS (HRSA)
DOT

DOT

HUD
HUD
HUD
HUD
HUD
HUD
HUD
HUD
Treasury
Treasury

Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinical
Expansion Grant

Program Emergency Response Activities
Suicide Prevention Programs

Community Health Centers

Telehealth and Rural Health

Ryan White HIV/AIDS

Poison Control Centers

Transit Infrastructure Grants

Grants-in-Aid to Airports

Community Development Block Grant
Emergency Solutions Grants

Tenant-Based Rental Assistance
Project-Based Rental Assistance

Public Housing Operating Fund

Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS
Housing for the Elderly

Housing for Persons with Disabilities
Coronavirus Relief Fund

Lending fund for Businesses, Cities, & States

x XX X X X X X x

XXX X XX X XXX

250

100

50
1,420
180

90

5
25,000

10,000

5,000
4,000
1,250
1,000
685

65

50

15
150,000
500,000

DPHHS

DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
DPHHS
MDT

MDT or
direct?
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce
Commerce

TBD

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

TBD

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
1.25 billion

Unclear

< <<=

unclear

<< << <<=<=<=<

Have contacted MDT about expected allocations and whether agency will be
distributing grants or grants will go directly from federal agency to recipients.

This may be distributed directly to recipients rather than funneled through MDT.
Working to determine.

Assistance for Homeless

Rent subsidy for low income tenants of multi family facilities

To Public Housing Agencies to maintain normal operations

Rental Assistance, $50 million by formula, $10 million OTO assistance

To maintain normal operations

Potential assistance for revenue loss



	Table 1

