A Summary of Coronavirus Funding to Date (March 31, 2020)

Summary of Funding Provided to States for COVID-19 (\$ in millions)

Montana Specific Review

	(\$ in millions)								
Sources: FFIS, NCSL, bill text, state agencies			Legislative Vehicle						
Department	Program	H.R. 6074	H.R. 6201	H.R. 748	Total National Funding	State Agency	State Fiscal Impact	BA Expected?	Notes
USDA	Rural Broadband ReConnect			Х	\$100	researching	TBD	Y	90% To rural areas without broadband
USDA	Distance learning and telemedicine			Х	25	researching	TBD	Y	Distance Learning & Telemedicine Grants. 15% state match required?
USDA (FNS)	SNAP Contingency Reserve			Х	15,510	DPHHS	TBD	Y	100% federal, depends on eligibility
USDA (FNS)	Child nutrition			Х	8,800	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
USDA (FNS)	Emergency Food Program (TEFAP)		Х	Х	850	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
USDA (FNS)	Supplemental Nutrition Assistance for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)		Х		500	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
Commerce	Economic Development Assistance programs			Х	1,500	TBD	TBD	Ν	Grant program, TBD
DOJ	Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG)			Х	850	DOC	TBD	Y	\$850 million total; will be using the same formula allocation (adjusted in proportion to the relative amounts statutorily designated) that was used in fiscal year 2019 for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program; historically funds at the state level have been utilized by Montana Board of Crime Control (MBCC) & Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Forces (MJDFs)
DHS	Disaster Relief Fund			Х	45,000	DMA	TBD	Ν	\$45B appropriation - \$25B for disasters declared under Stafford Act. \$15B in addition to amounts designated by Congress for disaster relief.
DHS	Firefighter Assistance Grants			Х	100	DNRC or DMA	TBD	Ν	\$100M available in grants for purchase of PPE & related supplies, including reimbursements.
DHS	Emergency Management Performance Grants			Х	100	DMA	TBD	Ν	\$100M available in grants.
Independent Agencie	s Election Security Grants			Х	400	Secretary of State	2,943,979 federal	Y	\$400M available; didn't see anything about a state match required. MT amount calculated using ratio from 2020 HAVA grant through EAC.
Independent Agencie	s National Endowment for the Arts (NEA)			Х	75	Arts Council	TBD	Yes	\$75 million available nationally with 40% being distributed to State arts agencies and regional art organizations and 60% being used for direct grants
Independent Agencie	s National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH)			Х	75	Historial Society and State Library?	TBD	Yes	\$75.0 million available nationally for the National Endowment for the Humanities in which 40% will be distributed to state humanities councils and 60% will be used for direct grants
Independent Agencie	s Institute of Museum and Library Services			Х	50	Historical Society and State Library	TBD	Yes	\$50 million for the Institute of Museum and Library Services for, in part, grants to states
Interior	Assistance to Territories			Х	55				
Interior	Water and Related Resources			Х	13				
DOL	UI administration		Х		1,000	DLI	6.196 million	N	Montana appears to meet requirements for both base & supplemental (see FFIS Budget Brief 20-10)

DOL	Grants to establish or improve short-time compensation programs		Х	100	DLI	TBD	Maybe	DLI does not have a short-time compensation program. There is grant fund available to implement a program, but not sure if DLI will go that direction.
DOL	Unemployment Insurance - Additional \$600 a week in addition to state benefit amount		х	TBD	DLI	TBD	Ν	Same as above, for 39 weeks would be \$842.4 million if 36,000 unemployed
DOL	Unemployment Insurance - 39 weeks of benefit		х	TBD	DLI	TBD	Ν	DOL will pay for state benefit amount for period, benefits start first week of unemployment. As of end of last week 36,000 unemployed, 18,678 in January all qualify for additional weeks of benefits
ED	Education Stabilization Fund		х	30,750	OPI and OCHE	80,151,217	and Maybe	OPI estimate is \$41.295 million, OCHE estimate is \$30.091 million (funds may go directly to educational units), and the Governor's Emergency Education Relief Fund estimate is \$8.765 million. The Governor's Emergency Education Relief Fund will be allocated between secondary and post-secondary education by the Governor.
ED	Project SERV		Х	100	N/A	TBD	No	\$100 million available nationally for cleaning and disinfecting schools, providing for mental health services and providing distance learning. According to OPI staff, appications will be submitted by school districts directly to the U.S. Department of Education
HHS (CDC)	Grants to states, localities, and tribes	Х	Х	2,450	DPHHS	4.6 m thus far	Y	BA processed
HHS (CDC)	Infectious Diseases Rapid Response Reserve Fund	Х	х	600	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	
HHS (CDC)	Surveillance and analytics infrastructure		Х	500	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	Not sure how this is going to work. Seems like it will involve state and local health departments
HHS (CMS)	Survey and Certification		Х	100	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	Certification for Medicaid and Medicare providers
HHS (CMS)	Medicaid/CHIP FMAP adjustments		Х	Entitlement	DPHHS	~80 million	Y	Federal authority would be increased, and would reduce state spending. This estimate is based on a full year, but the FMAP is temporary, depending upon when the disaster is declared over.
HHS	Hospital Preparedness Program		Х	250	DPHHS	TBD	Y	HPP makes grants to state and local health departments
HHS (ACF)	Child Care and Development Block Grant		Х	3,500	DPHHS	TBD	Y	Assistance to childcare providers
HHS (ACF)	Community Services Block Grant		Х	1,000	DPHHS	TBD	Ν	Seems like this is for local community-based entities
HHS (ACF)	Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program		Х	900	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (ACF)	Head Start		Х	750	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (ACF)	Family Violence Prevention and Services		Х	45	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	Domestic violence shelters and hotline
HHS (ACF)	Child Welfare Services		Х	45	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (ACF)	Runaway and Homeless Youth		X	25	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	This kill also includes funding for K40 mode field to ache al also unc
HHS (ACL) HHS (ACL)	Congregate Meals and Home Delivered Meals Home and Community-Based Supportive Services		X X X	740 200	DPHHS DPHHS	TBD TBD	Y Y	This bill also includes funding for K12 meals tied to school closures.
HHS (ACL)	Family Caregivers		х	100	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (ACL)	Centers for Independent Living		X	85	DPHHS	TBD	Ý	
HHS (ACL)	Aging and Disability Resource Centers		Х	50	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (ACL)	Protection of Vulnerable Older Americans		Х	20	DPHHS	TBD	Y	

HHS (SAMHSA)	Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinical Expansion Grant		Х	250	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (SAMHSA)	Program Emergency Response Activities		Х	100	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (SAMHSA)	Suicide Prevention Programs		X	50	DPHHS	TBD	Ý	
HHS (HRSA)	Community Health Centers	Х	X	1,420	DPHHS	TBD	Unclear	
HHS (HRSA)	Telehealth and Rural Health		Х	180	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (HRSA)	Ryan White HIV/AIDS		х	90	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
HHS (HRSA)	Poison Control Centers		Х	5	DPHHS	TBD	Y	
DOT	Transit Infrastructure Grants		Х	25,000	MDT	TBD	Y	Have contacted MDT about expected allocations and whether agency will be distributing grants or grants will go directly from federal agency to recipients.
DOT	Grants-in-Aid to Airports		Х	10,000	MDT or direct?	TBD	unclear	This may be distributed directly to recipients rather than funneled through MDT. Working to determine.
HUD	Community Development Block Grant		Х	5,000	Commerce	TBD	Y	
HUD	Emergency Solutions Grants		Х	4,000	Commerce	TBD	Y	Assistance for Homeless
HUD	Tenant-Based Rental Assistance		Х	1,250	Commerce	TBD	Y	
HUD	Project-Based Rental Assistance		Х	1,000	Commerce	TBD	Y	Rent subsidy for low income tenants of multi family facilities
HUD	Public Housing Operating Fund		Х	685	Commerce	TBD	Y	To Public Housing Agencies to maintain normal operations
HUD	Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS		Х	65	Commerce	TBD	Y	Rental Assistance, \$50 million by formula, \$10 million OTO assistance
HUD	Housing for the Elderly		Х	50	Commerce	TBD	Y	
HUD	Housing for Persons with Disabilities		Х	15	Commerce	TBD	Y	To maintain normal operations
Treasury	Coronavirus Relief Fund		Х	150,000		1.25 billion	Y	
Treasury	Lending fund for Businesses, <u>Cities, & States</u>		Х	500,000				Potential assistance for revenue loss